jerney House

“Applicant :

Mike & Jeanette Tierney/Mike
ouswerth - Nicholas Construction

 Proposed Use

2nd Floor Addition to Exising Lakefront *

Residence and Detached Garage

Public Hearing Date
Plan Commission

19 November 2007
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For Questions Contact: Kevin Firchow at: 267-1150 or kfirchow@cityofmadison.com or City Planning at 266-4635
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2. LAND USE AP-LICATION
——Madison Plan Commission

rtin Luther King Jr. Blvd; Room LL-100 .
_R_2985 Madlson, WISCOHSIH 53701-2985

.)R QOFFICE: USE ONLY m

Phone '608.266.4635 | Facsimile: 608.267.8739 | '® OYTIST :
'Aldermanlc Dlstnct / ? /HM /c. C/’%\’ -

e The following information is required for all applications for Plan GQ R
© Commission review except subdivisions or land divisions, which ' —p[b 2 Q O/ = / Z / Ja 7,3?’“/ #“”ﬂ-

__should be. filed with the Subdivision Application. 7 ZO”'"Q D'St”Ct 1
o Before Flmg your application, please review the mformatlon' T For C"'"P’*"‘tE Submittal

NGLLORDINANCE on. the.,ﬁrst page.

an Sets S Zomng Text

éThls appllcatlon form may also be completed online at LT —
www. cityofmadison.com/planning/plan.html Alder Nofification /: / z: Waiver /29

. ("“ -
o All zoning applications should be filed directly with the Zoning Ngbrhd. Assn Not. ..L/&g‘l/ Waiver

Administrator. ' Date Signlssued _ /(0/ ¢/ / o7
VARV AN

1. Project Address: ”/ %5 S;/ e e './%70’0@774 D/Z; Project Area in Acres:

Project Title (if any): '%’MJHE‘}/ /4/&%,5 =

2. This is an application for: (check at least one)

[l Zoning Map Amendment (check only ONE box below for rezoning and fill in the blanks accordingly)

D Rezoning from to ] Rezoning from to PUD/ PCD-SIP

[l Rezoning from ' to PUD/ PCD-GDP [l Rezoning from PUD/PCD-GDP tb PUD/PCD-SIP

] Conditional Use [] Demolition Permit [] oOther Requests (Specify):

3. Applicant, Agent &Property Owner Information:
Applicant’s Name: /7 //%é /4 oS IR TH, Company: /’VI(‘:L/A ”/UJ FOEd T A

Street Address: ? ;:,U LIAL A 5‘{&2—5’&7 Q'D City/State: [ L’F-éirt,g"n}f 2/l Zip: f 3 .S— 4,
Telephone: (££5) S L7/ 7 Fax: (). Scbytle~ Email: P eeres B TH B Vothlmn s C0M
Vs

Project Contact Person: / / //-./Z / 2L U4 JETE Z/ Company: )ﬂf—//ﬂ e

e

Street Address: City/State: & Zip:
]

Telephone: ( ) Fax: ( ) Email: /

Property Owner (if not applicant): /‘%{é“ A Bty T a A E S
Street Address: j*[/j ;ff. LA /,7’,&7&2&774 />,¢£City/5tate: ,//%-,l ))/)2‘/0 /L// : Zip: ,5)7‘7(]5)

4. Project Information:
YAt

Provide a general description of the project and all proposed uses of the site: < /:/(’p,g., ,QQ/D 7’7@;(/

L A R e A P R AT B / S22 GALEET

7 .
Development Schedule:  Commencement / AE 2 7 Completion ,Wﬁl,eﬁ&/ EJ(/
CONTINUE—->




;.—.[;]_~Sute Pﬂans submltted as follows._below.and- dep:cts all- lot hnes,_eXIstmg,_altered demohshed or- proposed bmldmgs, L
parking areas and driveways; sidewalks; location of any new signs; existing and proposed utility locations; bunldmg L
elevatlons and floor plans, Iandsca_pmg, and a development schedule descnbmg pertlnent proJect detalls o

evéh??’) copie. f thetplan sefreduced to fit onto 11" inch by '17”inch paper (collated,_ stapled and»folded.)
o Omne (1) copy of the plan set reduced to fit onto 8 %2 inch by 11 inch paper

D Letter of Intent: Twelve (12) copies describing this application in detall but not limited to, including: existing
conditions and uses of the property; development schedule for the project; names of persons involved (contractor,

.- architect, landscaper, business manager, etc.); types ef businesses; number of employees; hours of operation;.
square footage or acreage of the site; number of dwellmg units; sale or rental price, range for dwellmg umts, gross

'any appllcatlon for rezomng, 1; e escnptlon mus ~be submx» e as an electromc word-

l:l ’_,'Flllmg Fee: $ - See the fee schedule on the appllcatlon cover page. Make checks payable to Clty -
Treasurer.

IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MAY ALSO BE REQUIRED WITH YOUR APPLICATION; SEE BELOW:

Ij For any applications proposing demolition of existing buildings, photos of the interior and exterior of the structure(s)
to be demolished shall be submitted with your application. Be advised that 8 Reuse and Recycling Plan approved
by the City’s Recycling Coordinator is required prior to issuance of wrecking permits.

[} Aproject proposing ten (10) or more dwelling units may be required to comply with the City’s Inclusionary Zoning
requirements outlined. in Section 28.04 (25) of the. Zonmg -Ordinance. A separate INCLUSIONARY DWELLING UNIT
PLAN application detailing the project’s conformance with these ordinance requirements shall be submitted
concurrently with this application form. Note that some IDUP materials will coincide with the above submittal
materials.

[l A Zoning Text must accompany all Planned Community or Planned Unit Development (PCD/PUD) submittals.

FOR ALL APPLICATIONS: All applicants are required to submit copies of all items submitted in hard copy with their
application (including this application form, the letter of intent, complete plan sets and elevations, etc.) as INDIVIDUAL
Adobe Acrobat PDF files compiled either on a non-returnable CD to be included with their application materials, orin an e-
mail sent to pcapplications@cityofimadison.com. The e-mail shall include the name of the project and applicant. Applicants
who are unable to provide the materials electronically should contact the Planning Unit at (608) 266-4635 for assistance.

6. Applicant Declarations:
[[1 Conformance with adopted City plans: Applications shall be in accordance thh all adopted City of Madison plans:

> The site is located within the limits of the: . - L Plan, which recommends:

for this property.

1 Pre;appﬂﬁcaﬁon Notiﬁcation: Section 28.12 of the Zonfng Ordinance requires that the applicant notify the district
alder and any nearby neighborhood or business associations by mail no later than 30 days prior to filing this request:

- List below- the Alderperson, Neighborhood Association(s), Business Association(s) AND dates you sent the notices:

NOTE: If the alder has granted a waiver to this requirernent, please attach any such correspondence to this form. .

[] Pre-application Meeting with staff: Prior to preparation of this application, the applicant is required to discuss the
proposed development and review process with Zoning Counter and Planning Unit staff; note staff persons and date:

P/anner .:H LZ Date | Zoning Staff 7o ctloer Date /&3 —C 2

The signer attests that this form is accurately complleted and all required materials are submntted

Pranted Name /% e / ‘-)-(,(9’"’57‘2‘7# Date
Signature / /4 Relation to Property Owner (20'7'72;4472-2_

L
& -

Authorizing Signature ofvProperty Owner ‘7%//;;’/% ; W%@n Date O3~ ?7 _
Effective June 26, 2006 (,}j(j’m,{ / {ﬂAJ%ﬂ’j / 0 -3" 007 é




: v€1ty. of Madlson Plan Commlssmn

Applicants: Mlchael and Jeanette Tierney at 5438 Lake Mendota Dr., Madlson WI ..
Mike Houswerth, Nicolas Construction

Ref Residential House Addition, Garage Construction, Boathouse Foundation Repair

~ Date: October 3, 2007

vel=Otherpermanentbuildings-on'the lot mclude " 20 X 26 house—and a 1 br25 boathouse*‘There 1500 gdrdg_

~on the property. The total square feet of the lot is 16,500 with a total 2,107 sq. ft foot print of buildings or 12.7%. The
house is set back 114 feet from the water meeting the average setbacks of 10 adjacent (5 left and 5 right) houses. The 8
by 16 ft deck area is part of the existing house and will be excavated for footings and craw! space, so an erosion control
permit and a plan with a silt barrier will be in place. Existing trees on the entire lot will be protected from damage, and
no trees will be removed. We have been working on shoreline restoration for several years with guidance and a wave
barrier permit exemption from the Wisconsin DNR. Construction will have no effect on these efforts.

House addition: We propose to replace the current second story and lower deck on an engineered floor truss platform
placed over the current footprint of the house. This will improve the entire homes existing structural strength and
update the second story to meet or exceed current height, insulation and other energy and electrical building standards.
A 96% efficient gas furnace and high efficiency air conditioner was installed in September and a 200 amp underground -
electrical service is connecting in October. A whole house fan is planned in the attic as an alternative to air
conditioning. We are designing the house and garage roof at angles compatible for possible (cost permitting)
photovoltaic solar and solar domestic hot water. The insulated garage floor and a new concrete floor in the crawl space
will have radiant heating tubes embedded to allow for a future solar mass storage space heating. No additional
impervious areas will added but 3 rain gardens have been built over the last several years on this gradually sloping 250
ft deep lot. The total net area of the addition is 600 sq. ft. The number of bedrooms remains at three but two are larger
with a master bath and another bath for general use and an adjacent laundry area. Anticipate using additional space for
office music/TV/workout room. We will also be changing to an energy efficient front door, upgrading downstairs
bathroom tile walls and window plus minor kitchen renovations. Depending on bid costs we propose to include an
attached elevator on the roadside between the garage and house but may remove later. The roofs pitch at 9/12, allows
for design and accommodation of solar panels for photovoltaic and hot water heating either now or in the future. The
roof will be either a truss design or alternatively a 10 inch thick structurally integrated panels SIP (R50) with factory
manufactured I wood trusses sandwiched in polystyrene between OSB for both house and garage roofs. .

Garage: The garage will be a two stall, single story 21° x 28’ feet (588 sq. ft). This adds to the building footprint from
2107 to 2695 sq. ft. or 16.3% of the lot. The garage is 10.2 feet from the house but approximately 5 ft from the elevator
shaft and will meet firewall code requirements. It will be the specified 6 feet from the east property line and 51.5 feet
setback from the street side property line. We propose a roof pitch equivalent to the house pitch for solar application,
with an interior stairway to the garage attic to access the rafter storage area. We propose including a sewer connection
in the garage to clean cars and boats. Water connections for a utility sink would also be available on the first level. A 3
inch PVC sewer connection, water, gas would connect to the house basement via a heavily insulated connection tunnel
that also provides the required elevator pit.

Materials: Exterior materials for the house and garage are EIFS siding on the house addition and portions of the garage
sidewalls. Brick trim to match the house fagcade may be incorporated into the garage facing on the front and west sides.
Alternatively, cement-fiber siding may replace the brick trim and EIFS on house or garage.

Boathouse: Boathouse foundation is currently loose-stack block foundation. We will add 8 concrete 1 ft by 6 ft
support piers because the current foundation is rapidly being caved in by adjacent yard drainage. 1t will not increase the
size and height of boathouse.
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- From TIERNEY100@aol.com . . . .
_Sent-Monday,-September 24,-2007.:
"To district19@cityofmadison.com
© . Cc jmtierney@wisc.edu . _
Subject Permit denial for remodeling.plan under 500 square ft and Plan Commission waiver
Attachments Hijllis vers Fox Point 2004.pdf _ 61K

" Grestirigs Alderperson Clear,

tion, - presented:ths final requested setb ar
“plan met all-area and height requirements for waterfront dévelopment biit zoning refused to issuie it based on "volume™and is requiring we ¢

fha Plan Commission. This placesa burden on us but more importantly it appears to establish a new non-codified precedence for waterfront
development. Of course we will go to the Plan Commission with the house plartif that is what it takes fo get the house-permit, and we are able to
meet any new last minute requirements that might be before the October 3 submittal date. However, as part of their oversight role, we think itis
important for the Madison City Council to establish what part of the zoning code addresses volume. dther than the volume that is already defined
in the code by building height time area. We realize that maintaining the lake view is an issue that has been controversial in the Spring Harbor .
neighborhood and we are in agreement that variances that create a walled lakefront should be carefully considéred because of the damage it
does. to the aesthetic/economic values of the neighborhood. However, we arfe not looking for any variances for this project. 'wondered if you
would ask if we have been singled out for this "volume" based permit refusal, or is this being asked of all other waterfront building permit

applicants in Madison.

} We go.fo

We have been planning this addition for several years and thought the issue regarding the ability to replace an'd add on less than 500 square
feet on to the upper story of this 1938 vintage house had been resolved in Robert J. Hillis Ve Village of Fox Point Board of Appeals - Appeal
Number 2004AP001787. As we understand it, this March 2005 decision changed the treatment of formatlly non-complying properties like ours
based on continuing use as a residence if they had been meeting zoning requirements prior fo enactment of new ordinances establishing
conditions they did not comply with. 1 have attached an electronic copy of this decision and these URLs of two news articles describing its

impact. http://www.news.wra.org/story.asp?a=212 ‘http://www.bo_ardmanlawﬁrm.com/muni_newsletter/muniMayOS.pdf ; : -

We meet the zoning lakefront setback requirements, the side yard setbacks are ample at 20 ft and 11 feet; there is no change in the 1938 house
footprint, no vegetation is disturbed and no change occurs in our current drainage. In fact Jeanette built a rain garden to accommodate roof
runoff. Zoning agreed that we comply with the under 500 square ft addition requirement and we are well under the 35 ft (mid-gable) height.
requirement. The combination of compliance with the square footage and height give a maximum volume of an addition but in‘'no part of the
Zoning code is some unspecified volume addressed as a basis to deny a permit and require it to go to Plan Commission. The existing house
8quare footage is what we have paid property taxes on for many years, not the volurrie. Our proposed building height is modest compared to our
adjacent neighbor and similar to many other neighbor houses, The square footage is a net area second story addition of less.than 500 Ft:
square. We tried to modify the existing gambrel roof but structurally it was not as reasonable to patch in new rafters and create code complying
ceiling heights and improve energy efficiency as building a new a new second story with a net increase of under 500 square feet. We also just
upgraded our furnace to a 96% efficient unit and the AC is far more efficient than existing window AC units. New Windows and doors, exira
insulation (R50 ceiling) is being added beyond code requirements, We are removing no vegetation and are in fact, involved in restoring our
lakefront to natural aquatic vegetation and building a more native plant populated lawn, . '

We are in discussion with MG&E (Jeff Ford 252-7387) to become part of their, soon to be announced, pilot program for 10 KW photo voltaic
electrical systems for about 10 homes. We cannot commit to this-yet because we have a few criteria to meet fo determine if this site will work but
| think this south facing house with the proper roof angles we propose has a reasonable chance of mesting the criteria. We have similar plans to
add a solar hot water system to heat our proposed garage floor and preheat our household water. if site location and costs work out we will be

one of the greenest houses in the Spring Harbor neighborhood, if not Madison.

There seems no code based justification to deny our house permit at this time and send it to the Plan Commission. The "volume" has been
addressed by our compliance to the 500 square foot rule and height requirements. We have met the zoning code and we plan to go beyond the

. Plan Commission mailed hearing notice requirement (for all but one of our neighbor within 200') by talking with them and showing them our
proposed plan. The plan is a lower profile house, no obstructing fences and we have and are working to maintain lake views along Lake Mendota
Drive to a far greater extent than most other properties along Lake Mendota Drive. ‘

Time is of the essence with the approaching winter and October 3 submittal deadline for the Plan Commission. We have signed a construction
contract and believe it would be reasonable for a house permit to be issued at this time to prevent our financial damage to our remodeling project
and the jobs of the carpenters building this addition in a tight construction market. Can you ask the City Attorney handling these matters if our
denial, based on a non-defined term vaguely called "volume" (area X height), is defensible when we have complied with area and height

requirements in the code that exempts us from.

We plan to submitt plans for a garage and minor boathouse foundation repairs to the November 15th Plan Commission. If we have no choice,
we will try to get our house plan submittal ready for the October 3, 2007 deadline for the meeting. | understand we need a signed waiver from
you to meet that deadline. Our meeting is to inform you and see if we can resolve any questions that you might have. The Plan Commission
authority only calls for a notice of a hearing mailed to neighbors within 200 ft. However, we plan to go well beyond this to visit most of these
neighbors with both our house and garage plans to inform them and answer questions. Our neighbors to the west and some to the easterly side
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e-wilk be: doing:a .house remodehng an garage addrﬁ fi. We are conndent thatt borhood will feel lt is an lmprovement and, wrll
stall the-teardown of a 1932 cottage type home srte that otherwise could be replaced by‘a-50-foot orso taH structure on-a-b6-ft lot wrt
brg fences__’chet wall off the Iake fo neighbors, walkers;, runners cyclers who-enjoy ourscenic drive.

.' Best Regards

Mrke and Jeanette Tlerney
“L'ake Meridota Drive
Madison, WI 53705

:_19[“ Waterfront-Development . (Cr. by Ord. 4664, 8-5-74)

“(a) Statement of Purpose . This subsection is established to further the mamtenance of safe and healthful conditions, preventand -
control water pollution, protect spawnlng grounds, fish and aquatic life by controlling building sites, the placement of
structures and land users and reserving shore cover and natural beauty for all waterfront and shoreland development.

(b) General Regulations . The following regulations shall apply to all new development except a Civic Auditorium Complex. No
building permit shall be issued for any new development of a waterfront or shoreland zoning lot without first obtaining a
conditional use permit therefore. For purposes of this section, new development shall be a new principal building, an addition
or additions to an existing principal building totaling in excess of five hundred (500) square feet of floor area during any fen
(10) year petiod, or an accessorybuilding. The conditional use permit shall be issued pursuant to the procedure set forth in
Section 28.12(11) of this ordinance. In addition to the review standards set forth in Subdivision (g) therein all waterfront

. development shall be subject to the following standards. (Am. by Ord. 10,713, 8-27-93; Ord. 12,598, 3-3-00; ORD-05-00191,
12-20-05)

1. Forpurposes of this séction, the existing development pattern shall mean the average setback of the five (5) developed
zoning lots to each side of the proposed development lot. For all zoning lots, the principal building setback shall be not
less than the existing development pattern. (Am. by Ord. 12,598, 3-3-00)

2. Upon the filing of an application for a conditional use permit, the development plan shall show a complete inventory of
shoreline vegetation in any area proposed for building, filling, grading or excavating. In addition, the development plan
shall indicate those trees and shrubbery which will be removed as a result of the proposed development. The cutting
of trees and shrubbery shall be limited in the strip thirty-five (35) feet inland from the normal waterline. On any zoning
lot not more than thirty percent (30%) of the frontage shall be cleared of trees and shrubbery. Within the waterfront
setback reguirements tree and shrub cutting shall be limited by consideration of the effect on water quality, protection
and scenic beauty, erosion control and reduction of the effluents and nutrients from the shoreland.

3. Any building development for habitation shall be served with public sanitary sewer.

4. Filling, grading and excavation of the zoning lot may be permitted only where protection against erosion, sedimentation
and impairment of fish and aquatic life has been assured. (Am. by Ord. 12,183, 8-31-98)

5. Where the City's adopted Master Plan includes a pedestrian walkway or bike path along the shoreline, the proposed
development shall not interfere with its proposed location.

6. Construction of marine retaining walls or bulkhead may be permitted providing such construction does not protrude
beyond the established shoreline of the adjacent properties. Said retaining walls and bulkheads will be permitted only
for the purpose of preventing shoreline recession. The filling and grading of the shoreline shall occur only in the
construction of such retaining walls or bulkheads.

7. In addition to complying with the above standards, boathouses shali not be constructed for human habitation.
(c)  Waterfront Development Less than 500 Square Feet . All development less than 500 square feet in floor area on the water

side of an existing building, including additions to an existing building, shall conform to the setback requirements in Sec.
28.04(19)(b)1. above. (Cr. by Ord. 11,591, 6-3-96),

See what's new at AOL.com and Make AOL Your Homepage.
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To district19@cityofmadison.com ' o PR = : =
Cc k2berly2@hotmail.com , cdunning@u'sgs.gov', Fitzengr@aol.com , sharybisgard@charter.net , JLoewi@aol.com ,
" carriedéllinger@charter.net , jmtierney@wisc.edu , dbally@capital-fire-security.com, jiyanna@att.net ,
ssmileyl@charter.net :

Subject Re: Info on Tlerney projéct

They mentioned that they were originally told they could do the second story construction without going fo the plan commission as it adds less
than 500 sf of space, but they were just recently told this is not the case. I'm not sure if this was because of the additional area added by the
change from a gambrel roof, which | befieve typically adds square footage to the home, or if it's because zoning thought it best to consider the
garage project at the same time. Il try to call zoning to get some clarification. - :

- In my role as | see it, to warn of possible questions that may come up as they go through the Conditional Use approval process, | mentioned that
there may be concérn about adding a detached garage to this site. Questions may arise about having that many sfructures on a property: I'm not
sure what zoning allows. In addition to their residence, there currently is also a residence that has been used as an income property, a shed, and
a small boat house on the property. Historically | was told that when either the house or income property was changed that the other of these two
structures would have to be removed. The Tiemney's believe this has changed, referring to the court case you forwarded to me (from them). I'm
not sure how that court case is relevant in this situation: that seems to be an issue for attorneys. From the article they sent:

"The Court did not declare that local units of government have no authority to regulate homes or structures that do not conform to a setback or
other dimensional requirement (referred to as “nonconforming structures”). While this authority may exist, the Court stated that such authority is

* not found in the nonconforming use statutes. * .
They mentioned they have requested a review by the city attorney. | would like to receive a copy of the opinion when it's issued.

it is my understanding from them that they would like to submit the request for the remodel and addition to the second floor of their home and the
request for the construction of a new garage structure (with fimited plumbing), and repair of their existing boat house at the November 15 Plan
Commission meeting, and that they need a waiver of the 30 day notice requirement from you to do so. As we've mentioned in other recent
requests, the SHNA Board has in the past encouraged the Alder not to waive 30 day notices (although it has been done when a project does not
appear controversial). This is not personal to this project, and we understand you have the right to issue a waiver if you believe it's appropriate.

| applaud the Tierney's efforts to limit the size of the proposed addition fo their house, keep the existing house in tact, and to make the home as
“green” as possible. They mentioned they will approach as many neighbors as they can with information. | look forward to seeing final plans and

elevations which inclide the proposed garage structure.
Regards,

Janet Loewi
President, Spring Harbor Neighborhood Association

In a message dated 9/25/2007 2:43:22 P.M. Central Daylight Time, district19@cityofmadison.com writes:

“This is mostly about the house; mention of the garage and boathouse is at the end. My understanding is that will be a
separate submittal. ‘ :

!

19th District, Madison, WI
district19@cityofmadison.com
608-310-8792

é

httne-/fwisemail . wise.edu/nrint.html ‘ ’ B ‘ 10/1/2007



~=From TIERNEY IOO@aol comf[mal!to TIERNEYIOO@aoI o 1 e
~ Sent: Mon 9/24/2007 4:58 PM : '

To: Clear, Mark

Cc: jmtierney@wisc.edu

Sub;ect Permit denlal for remodellng plan under 500 square ft and Plan Commission waiver

i Greetmgs Alderperson Clear,

f r_agreelng 0 meet With us’ Tuesday MOTAing" to discuss awaiver s;gnature weneed to'meetthe October 3 stbmissiondatefor:

/iGUsS plan-review earlier-in- the-week; surcontractor; Mike-HousWorth;
f-Nicolas Constructlon presented the final requested setback measurements to the zc iing. departmeéiit for our house’ addltlon
. permlt The plan met all area and height réquirements for waterfront development but zoning refused to issue it based on™ i

“volume" and is requiring we go to the Plan Commission. This places a burden on us but more importantly it appears to establish a new
non-codified precedence for waterfront development. Of course we will go to the Plan Commission with the house plan if that is what it
takes-to-get the house permit, and we are able to meet any new last minute requirements that might be before the ©ctober 3-submittal
date. However, as part of their oversight role, we think it is important for the Madison City Council to establish what part of the zoning
code addresses volume other than the volume that is already defined in the code by building height time area. We realize that -
malntamlng the lake view is an issue that has been controversial in the Spring Harbor neighborhood and we are in agreement that
variances that create a walled lakefront should be carefully considered because of the damage it does to the aesthetic/economic values
of the neighborhood. However, we are not looking for any variances for this project. | wondered if you would ask if we have been singled
out for this "volume" based permit refusal, or is this being asked of all other waterfront building permit applicants in Madison.

We have been planning this addition for several years and thought the issue regarding the ability fo replace and add on less than 500
square feet on to the upper story of this 1938 vintage house had been resolved in Robert J. Hillis V. Village of Fox Point Board of Appeals
- Appeal Number 2004AP001787. As we understand it, this March 2005 decision changed the treatment of formally non-complying
properties like ours based on continuing use as a residence if they had been meeting zoning requirements prior to enactment of new
ordinances establishing conditions they did not comply with. | have attached an electronic copy of this decision and these URLs of two
news articles describing its impact. http://www.news.wra.org/story.asp?a=212
hitp:/Amww.boardmanlawfirm.com/muni_newsletter/muniMay05.pdf

We meet the zoning lakefront setback requirements, the side yard setbacks are ample at 20 ft and 11 feet; there is no change in the 1938
house footprint, no vegetation is disturbed and no change occurs in our current drainage. In fact Jeanette built a rain garden to
accommodate roof runoff. Zoning agreed that we comply with the under 500 square ft addition requirement and we are well under the 35
ft (mid-gable) height requirement. The combination of compliance with the square footage and height give a maximum volume of an
addition but in no part of the Zoning code is some unspecified volume addressed as a basis to deny a permit and require it to go to Plan
Commission. The existing house square footage is what we have paid property taxes on for many years, not the volume. Our proposed
building height is modest compared to our adjacent neighbor and similar to many other neighbor houses, The square footage is a net
area second story addition of less than 500 Ft square. We tried to miodify the existing gambrel roof but structurally it was not'as
reasonable to pafch in new rafters and create code complying ceiling heights and improve energy efficiency as building a new a new
second story with a net increase of under 500 square feet. We also just upgraded our furnace to a 96% efficient unit and the AC is far
more efficient than existing window AC units. New Windows and doors, extra insulation (R50 ceiling) is being added beyond code
requirements, We are removing no vegetation and are in fact, involved in restoring our lakefront to natural aquatic vegetation and

building a more native plant populated lawn.

We are in discussion with MG&E (Jeff Ford 252-7387) to become part of their, soon to be announced, pilot program for 10 KW photo
voltaic electrical systems for about 10 homes. We cannot commit to this yet because we have a few criteria o meet to determine if this
site will work but | think this south facing house with the proper roof angles we propose has a reasonable chance of meeting the criteria.
We have similar plans to add a solar hot water system to heat our proposed garage floor and preheat our household water. If site
location and costs work out we will be one of the greenest houses in the Spring Harbor neighborhood, if not Madison.

There seems no code based justification to deny our house permit at this time and send it to the Plan Commission. The "volume" has
been addressed by our compliance to the 500 square foot rule and height requirements. We have met the zoning code and we plan to go
beyond the Plan Commission mailed hearing notice requirement (for all but one of our neighbor within 200') by talking with them and
showing them our proposed plan. The plan is a lower profile house, no obstructing fences and we have and are working to maintain lake
views along Lake Mendota Drive to a far greater extent than most other properties along Lake Mendota Drive.

- Time is of the essence with the approaching winter and October 3 submittal deadline for the Plan Commission. We have signed a
construction contract and believe it would be reasonable for a house permit to be issued at this time to prevent our financial damage to
our remedeling project and the jobs of the carpenters building this addition in a tight construction market. Can you ask the City Attorney
handling these matters if our denial, based on a non-defined term vaguely called "volume" (area X height), is defensible when we
have complied with area and height requirements in the code that exempts us from.

We plan to submitt plans for a garage and minor boathouse foundation repairs to the November 15th Plan Commission. If we have no
choice, we will try to get our house plan submittal ready for the October 3, 2007 deadline for the meeting. | understand we need a signed
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Plan Comm:ssnon authority_only. calls fora. no’uce of a_ ;eanng malledianelghborsw't

05t of these reighbors with both our hiod
““and sofne to the easterly side already know in géneral terms that i W& are remodeling our house and bualdlng a garage : e
Association was verbally informed we will be doing & house remodelmg anid garage addition. We are confi dent that the nelghborhood will -

* f8él it 18 an improvement and ‘will avoid/forestall the teardown of a 1932 cotfage type home site thaf otherwisé could bé replaced by a 50
foot or so tall structure on a 66 ft lot with big fences that wall off the lake to. nelghbors walkers, runners, cyclers who enjoy our scenic

dnve

(19) Waterfront Development . (Cr. by Ord. 4664, 8-5-74)

(a) Statement of Purpose . This subsection is established to further the maintenance of safe and healthful conditions,
prevent and control water pollution, protect spawning grounds, fi fish and aquatic life by controlling building sites, the.
placement of structures and land users and reserving shore cover and natural beauty for all waterfront and shoreland

development.

(b) General Regulations . The following regulations shall apply to all new development except a Civic Auditorium Complex.

No building permit shall be issued for any new development of a waterfront or shoreland zoning lot without first
obtaining a conditional use permit therefore. For purposes of this section, new development shall be a new principal
building, an addition or additions to an exisfing principal building totaling in excess of five hundred (500) square feet
of floor area during any ten (10) year period, or an accessorybuilding. The conditional use permit shall be issued
pursuant to the procedure set forth in Section 28.12(11) of this ordinance. In addition to the review standards set forth
in Subdivision (g) therein all waterfront development shall be subject to the following standards. (Am. by Ord. 10,713,
8-27-93; Ord. 12,598, 3-3-00; ORD-05-00191, 12-20-05)

1.

7.

For purposes of this section, the existing development pattern shall mean the average setback of the five (5)
developed zoning lots to each side of the proposed development lot. For all zoning-lots, the principal building
setback shall be not less than the existing development pattern. (Am. by Ord. 12,598, 3-3-00)

Upon the filing of an application for a conditional use permit, the development plan shall show a complete
inventory of shoreline vegetation in any area proposed for building, filling, grading or excavating. In addition,
the development plan shall indicate those trees and shrubbery which will be removed as a result of the
proposed development. The cutting of trees and shrubbery shall be limited in the strip thirty-five (35) feet
inland from the normal waterline. On any zoning lot not more than thirty percent (30%) of the frontage shall be
cleared of trees and shrubbery. Within the waterfront setback requirements tree and shrub cutting shall be
limited by consideration of the effect on water quality, protection and 'scenic beauty, erosion control and
reduction of the effluents and nutrients from the shoreland. .

Any building development for habitation shall be served with public sanitary sewer.

Filling, grading and excavation of the zoning lot may be permitted only where protection against erosion,
sedimentation and impairment of fish and aquatic life has been assured. (Am. by Ord. 12,183, 8-31-98)

Where the City’s adopted Master Plan includes a pedestrian walkway or bike path along the shorehne the
proposed development shall not interfere with its proposed focation.

Construction of marine retaining walls or bulkhead may be permitted providing such construction dees not
protrude beyond the established shoreline of the adjacent properties. Said retaining walls and bulkheads will
be permitted only for the purpose of preventing shoreline recession. The filling and grading of the shoreline
shall occur only in the construction of such retaining walls or bulkheads. ’

In addition fo complying with the above standards, boathouses shall not be constructed for human habitation.

(c) Waterfront Development Less than 500 Square Feet . All development less than 500 square feet in floor area-on the

water side of an existing building, including additions to an existing building, shall conform to the setback
requirements in Sec. 28.04(19)(b)1. above. (Cr. by Ord. 11,591, 6-3-96)
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From_TIERNEY100@aol.com
: “Thursday, September 27, 2007 6 37 pm )

To- ~district19@cityofmadison.com -
—Cc jmtierney@wisc.edu , mhouswerth@yahoo. com
Subject Re: Your house and garage project/reply

Alderperson Clear: -

Thank you for your outline of how to proceed. Jeanette and | spoke to Janet Lowei Wednesday and Mr. Tim Parks today.  From whatwe can :
determlne It sounds fike a very workable solution you and he propose for taking the entire remodeling project to the. November 19th Plan

oking at the issues.we.raised.. We have.some.fi nal des:gn work to.do for.the garage‘addltron .and. some house desngn -

g- : , nalwuse permlts We
“Wollg ,apply for an over the’ counter permit to do this insidé work regardless of whether the conditional use permlt is granted S

Would you like a formal hardcopy request letter fora walver of the 30 day waiting period or did our emarl correspondence suffi ce’7

Mr Parks also noted we should discuss the garage sewer and water plans with the Clty Engineering department to obtain a sewer connection
permission and we gave him assurances our garage loft was primarily for storage, since we had limited basement storage available along the
lakeshore, -

Janet Lowei sent correspondence to the SHNA about the status of our project and we will be certain she gets a complete copy of our plans as we
submit the application before the October 2 deadline.
We will also meet with our neighbors within the 200 ft radius to explain our project well before the hearing.

We have a social issue with our neighbors immediately to the east, in that we are unable to communicate with them. This was at their request
and occurred some time back. We will send them a note to descnbe what we intend to do soon, so they hear about our plans before they get the
hearing notice letter from planning. The.project should be a big improvement in appearance from their viewpoint and we have incorporated high
placed clerestory windows and skylights to the eastside in our plans to help reestablish some of the privacy that once existed between these.
formally woodeéd lot fines.

I have been in contact with Focus on Energy, MG&E and our electrician to see if we can make the 10 KW photovoltaic system a reality. We are
also looking at affordability of a solar hot water system. So far, it looks hopeful that we will be able to install both technologies. We will include
the location of the photovoltaic roofing and solar hot water as a possibility in the application plans.

We discussed setting precedence with Mr Parks regarding the waterfront development ordinance and | believe we agreed the issue deserved a
close look. Over the years we had carefully looked at this issue and the idea that it was net square footage that was involved appeared to be the
policy. The gambrel roofed area is all heated and used like any other closet area that is taxed as living space. The approach we took allowed us
to bring ali of the upstairs into compliance with building codes and make the upper story more attractive. We took an old 1938 house and are
making it a highly efficient and atiractive home that still fits the character of the neighborhood. | hope we are accurate that he noted zoning (and |
presume their attorneys) will examine the issue after our Plan Commission application and see if the house plan permit could have been issued
as a normal building permit.

Our appreciation for your public service.

Mike and Jeanette Tierney
5438 Lake Mendota Drive
Madison, W1 53705

(608) 238-9084

See what's new at AOL.com and Make AOL Your Homepage.
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From. t:erneleO@aol com e ;
Tt Saturday, September 29, 2007 1 38 S

“To district19@cityofmadison.com” ~ T
‘ Cc mhouswerth@yahoo.com , jmtieriey@wisc.edu , JLoew:@aol com-
Subject Fwd: 5438 Lake Mendota Dnve/reply

I embedded our reply in the message you sent.

You may consider this e-mail notification of my consent to the waiver for your project. Here are my conditions/recommendations, some (maybe
all?) of which you have already done: .

1. Meet with planning staff to explain your project and seek their guidance. Provide a copy of the plans (even if preliminary). [Jeanette and | spoke
at length with Tim Parks on Thursday and he felt we had fulfilled the preliminary meeting intent. We are making final revision of plans this
weekend and | will get a PDF copy of plans to them as soon as we get them scanned, which should be Monday or early Tuesday.]

2. Notify the‘neighborhood association president and provide a copy of the plans. Ask if they would like you to hold a neighborhood meeting. If
yes, invite me too. [We spoke to Janet Loewi Wednesday and noted the possibility of a neighborhood meeting. We have cc'd her on this
correspondence so she can determine if a neighborhood meeting is something she would want to seek.] ,

3. Notify each of your adjacent neighbors and provide them with a copy of the plans. If possible, solicit letters of support which you can include

with your submission to Plan Commission. [We have spoken to several neighbors recently and over the past several years regarding our general
plans to remodel our house and bulild a garage and the reaction was positive. When our neighbors at 5434/5436 started their house addition a
couple of years ago we had told them of our intentions to build a garage and remodel our home and we will inform them again as a condition for

the waiver. We will have the elevation views and a plot plan, similar to those the city sends neighbors as part of its variance process, ready by the
submission deadline on Wednesday, October 3 rd. We will then share them with adjacent neighbors. | also understand that the eity now provides
the detailed signs posted 21 days prior to the public hearing. This comparatively modest garage and house remodeling does not require a

variance but we would have, as a matter of courtesy, provided a heads up to our neighbors regarding the design. We wm ask if they would be
willing to take the time to submit a support letter before the November 19 th Plan Commission meeting)

Good luck and let me know if | can be of further help.

Alder Mark Clear

19th District, Madison, W1
district19@cityofmadison.com
608-310-8792

Addendum: Tim Parks mentioned that they would get a legal opinion when thay have a final plan, ( | assume from the City Attorney's

office), regarding if our less than 500 sq. foot house addition should be considered a conditional use. Madison is build around the lakes so we
assume the waterfront development code is commonly used and evenly applied. If the determination is made that this house addition is nota
conditional use then the application to the Plan Commission will be revised to involve only a 2 stall garage and perhaps some foundation
reinforcements for our boathouse We think there is an important prmCIple here to resolve as well as the assurance of equitable treatment.

Thanks

Email and AIM finally fogether. You've gotta check out free AOL Maill
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